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Introduction 
 
The following report on the operations of the New Jersey Schools Development Authority 
(SDA) is presented pursuant to the provisions of Executive Order No. 37, issued on September 
26, 2006 by Governor Jon S. Corzine. As required by the Executive Order, it provides a 
comprehensive overview of the Authority’s operations, describing significant actions of 2007 
and reviewing the SDA’s degree of success in promoting the State’s economic growth strategies. 
 
Also included, as required by E.O. 37, are the Authority’s 2007 financial statements and a 
discussion on its internal financial controls. 
 
This report is being issued under the provisions of the Executive Order by the SDA, which was 
established on August 6, 2007, when the Governor signed legislation dissolving the New Jersey 
Schools Construction Corporation (SCC) and replacing it with the SDA. The legislation provided 
structural change, reforming both the school construction program and its governance, including 
the expansion of the number of public board members.  
 
The SDA operates under the Educational Facilities Construction and Financing Act (EFCFA) of 
2000, which was amended by the August 2007 Legislation. The 2000 Act authorized $8.6 billion 
in bond financing to school districts to initiate the largest, most comprehensive preschool 
through 12th grade school construction program in the nation. The Act allocated $6 billion for 
Abbott Districts, $2.5 billion for Regular Operating Districts (RODs) and $100 million for 
vocational schools. All funds were spent or committed as of July 2005.  
 
Under the new School Funding Formula adopted in 2008, the term “Abbott Districts” has been 
replaced by “SDA Districts.” As this report addresses 2007, “Abbott Districts” is used 
throughout the text. 
 
The SDA continues to work on numerous previously approved projects as well as other emergent 
needs. 
 
This report represents a brief summary of developments at the Authority in 2007. For more 
information, please refer to the First Biannual Report on the School Construction Program 
(period ending September 30, 2007). The Biannual Report is available at 
http://www.njsda.gov/RP/Biannual_Report/2007_1.PDF. 
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Significant Actions of the Authority in 2007 
 
New Jersey’s school construction program has undergone a significant transformation since 
Governor Corzine took office nearly two years ago. On August 6, 2007, the transformation 
reached a major milestone when the Governor signed legislation dissolving the New Jersey 
Schools Construction Corporation (SCC) and replacing it with the New Jersey Schools 
Development Authority (SDA). 
 
Establishing the SDA was far more than a symbolic action. The August 2007 Legislation 
provided structural change, reforming both the school construction program and its governance. 
Although striving for improvement is a constant, the Authority’s efforts in 2007 marked wide-
ranging efforts to build on the transformational changes since the Governor took office, putting it 
in position to effectively and efficiently manage the development of modern, educationally 
appropriate schools from planning through design to completion of construction. The Authority 
continues to implement measures to ready itself in 2008 for the authorization of additional 
funding. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SDA 2007 Construction Results* 
Schools Opened in September 2007                                                         22 
Completed Projects in 2007                                                                      35 
Active Construction Projects                                                                    37 
Anticipated 2008 Construction Completions                                            20   
  *Includes Abbott Districts and Regular Operating Districts 

 
Project Accomplishments 
 
The SDA saw significant accomplishments in 2007. In the first week of September, 22 schools 
opened across New Jersey. This was by far the largest number of schools opened in a single 
September since the inception of the school construction program. All told, more than 13,500 
students benefited from these openings. This achievement was possible due to increased project 
management capacity and efficiencies. 
 
The total of school openings included 16 in Abbott Districts and six in Regular Operating 
Districts (RODs), whose projects are managed under provisions of the original EFCFA, which 
called for state management in districts receiving 55 percent or more of their budgets from state 
aid as well as others electing such management. RODs will manage all newly approved projects 
under the August 2007 Legislation that established the SDA and amended EFCFA. 
 
Overall for 2007, the SDA completed 35 projects, including new schools, additions and 
renovations, and smaller rehabilitation projects. The totals also include two new demonstration 
projects – Camden’s Octavius V. Catto Community School (among the September openings) and 
Vineland’s Gloria M. Sabater Elementary School, which opened in December. Demonstration 
projects, which incorporate community features, are managed by a municipal redevelopment 
entity and a redeveloper/developer, with the SDA providing 100 percent funding for eligible 
costs and conducting oversight.  
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Since inception through 2007 in Abbott districts, the total for the school construction program 
was 451 completed projects. They were broken down as follows: 41 new schools; 37 major 
additions, renovations and/or rehabilitations; 19 minor rehabilitation projects; and 354 health and 
safety projects. An additional 13 SDA-managed projects have been completed in RODs 
receiving 55 percent or more of their budgets in state aid and in others electing SDA 
management. 
 

 
Completed Abbott Projects Since Program Inception

4137

354

19

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 New Schools
 Major Additions/ Renovations/ Rehabilitations
 Minor Rehabilitation Projects
  Health and Safety Projects
 
 
Along with the completed projects, the SDA has a portfolio of active projects. At year’s end, the 
SDA had 37 active construction projects: 28 in Abbott Districts, including three demonstration 
projects, and nine in Regular Operating Districts. In addition, preconstruction activity continued 
for 27 Abbott projects phase-funded through construction bid documents in the Capital Deferral 
Plan and Project Sequencing Strategy. 
 
For 2008, the Authority is forecasting the completion of 20 school facilities projects, consisting 
of 14 projects in Abbott (now known as SDA) Districts and six in RODs. Eleven SDA Districts 
will benefit from the 14 project completions, including seven in the North (East Orange, 
Elizabeth, Jersey City, Newark, Orange, Paterson and Plainfield), two in the Central (Neptune 
and Trenton) and two in the South (Burlington City and Camden). The majority are slated to 
open in fall 2008. 
 
As noted above, all program funds for Section 15 grants, which fund 40 percent of eligible costs 
for school facility projects in Regular Operating Districts, have been spent or committed. 
Although the DOE and SDA have not advanced any new grants, the SDA continues to 
administer previously approved funding for grant projects. 
 
Through the end of 2007, the SDA had executed grants impacting 1,431 schools and 473 Regular 
Operating Districts. The total State share was $2,204,354,856, leveraging projects costing a total 
of $7,102,770,659. More than 80 percent of New Jersey school districts have benefited from the 
program. An additional $346 million has been spent or committed on projects in districts 
receiving more than 55 percent of their budgets in state aid, as well as on other RODs that 
elected to have the SDA manage their projects.  
 

 
New Jersey Schools Development Authority 5 
Executive Order 37 Report  

In 2007, the SDA disbursed $234,423,433 in grant funding as projects achieved necessary 
milestones for payment. The Authority completed payment and closed out 292 grants. 
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Key Initiatives 
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 Capital Deferral Plan and Project Sequencing Strategy 

Cost Recovery Actions 

21st Century Schools Design Manual 

On-Call Demolition 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The SDA implemented several new initiatives in 2007 to improve operations and management of 
the organization. The Capital Deferral Plan and Project Sequencing Strategy allowed for 
allocating finite resources to determine which projects could be completed and which needed to 
be deferred. On the legal front, the SDA launched cost-recovery actions in cases of design errors 
and omissions and cases of project delays by general contractors, as well as identified 
opportunities to recover costs for environmental remediation from responsible parties. Also, the 
SDA implemented the 21st Century Schools Design Manual, which focuses on high-performance 
schools, and On-Call Demolition, which expedites removal of buildings that may impact a 
neighborhood’s quality of life. 
 
Capital Deferral Plan and Project Sequencing Strategy: 
The Capital Deferral Plan and Project Sequencing Strategy (the Deferral Plan) was a key 
accomplishment of 2007, demonstrating the Authority’s ability to allocate its finite resources in a 
way that ensures completion of 32 projects while allowing 27 others to continue until the point of 
construction bid documentation. The implementation of the plan included the creation of a 
reserve for emergent projects and other unforeseen events, one that has allowed the Authority to 
move expeditiously when such circumstances have arisen.  
 
The plan’s origins stem from July 2005, when the SCC Board adopted a Capital Plan of 59 
projects upon the determination that only those projects could be completed with remaining 
funds. The Deferral Plan was necessary due to what is now a projected $670 million shortfall to 
fund the 2005 Capital Plan in its entirety. The shortfall primarily stemmed from the lack of 
accurate cost projections at the time the plan was adopted and inflation. Unknown at the time 
was the reality that the plan was under funded from inception. 
 
The Deferral Plan, adopted in April 2007, balances short-term emergent needs and long-term 
construction goals. It provides for the apportionment of $674 million to complete construction on 
32 of the 59 projects in the capital plan ($477 million), a plan for the phased development of the 
remaining 27 projects through the completion of bid documents ($40 million) and a reserve of 
$157 million for emergent projects and other unforeseen events. Eight emergent projects, totaling 
$4.2 million, were approved by the Department of Education (DOE) in 2007. 
 
Funds for deferred projects will permit the completion of land acquisition, demolition of 
structures on acquired properties, relocation of property owners and tenants, environmental 
remediation and design. Work on these projects is progressing to prepare them to move 
expeditiously into construction if new funding is authorized. 
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Cost Recovery Actions and Dispute Resolution: 
The SDA has begun efforts to recover costs through its Office of Chief Counsel, created in 2006. 
The Office, established that spring, is notified of any matters where legal action may be 
appropriate. Cost recovery actions have been initiated due to design errors and omissions as well 
as in cases of delays caused by the general contractor, and to recover environmental remediation 
costs. As a matter of standard operating procedure, change orders are screened for potential 
liability and, when appropriate, referred to Chief Counsel for possible cost recovery. 
 
The SDA recognizes that mistakes are part of any business. However, taxpayers should not have 
to pay for these mistakes. The SDA evaluates the circumstances of an apparent error or omission 
and will seek restitution when appropriate. The SDA will mediate such disputes whenever 
possible but is prepared to litigate when necessary to protect the interests of New Jersey 
taxpayers. 
 
A dispute-resolution process implemented by the Office of Chief Counsel has effectively 
mediated outstanding claims, established an ongoing process for the resolution of claims going 
forward, avoided millions of dollars in potential costs and allowed the number of claims to be 
curtailed. As of December 31, 2007, the SDA had settled more than $27.9 million worth of 
initiated claims for just over $10 million and every current outstanding claim is in some stage of 
dispute resolution. The effectiveness of the dispute resolution process is evident considering that, 
as of May 2006, 105 separate claims were pending against the SDA totaling over $56 million and 
none had been scheduled for any type of resolution process. 
 
 
21st Century Schools Design Manual: 
Among the other key initiatives was the launch of the 21st Century Schools Design Manual, 
which emphasizes the need to construct healthy, educationally effective schools and durable, 
cost-effective buildings. The manual focuses on performance standards and the controls 
necessary to achieve those standards. It is designed to construct buildings with reduced life-cycle 
costs through use of quality materials and design. 
 
The 306-page Design Manual emphasizes two key goals: (1) the creation of healthy, 
educationally effective learning environments for New Jersey teachers and students and (2) the 
optimization of the public’s investment in school construction by providing facilities that are 
durable, energy-efficient and cost-effective to own and operate. The manual provides explicit 
expectations in the form of performance standards that enable professionals to design 
sustainable, cost-effective schools. 
 
The Design Manual is part of the SDA’s effort to focus on a school project’s life cycle costs, 
translating into decreased operating costs for school districts as a result of higher design 
standards. Early Childhood Center 13 in Jersey City is the first design project to be bid that 
requires the use of the new standards. The design project was launched in July 2007. 

The manual provides a transparent process with clear standards but room for creativity to achieve 
the required results. It also puts controls in place to ensure those results are achieved, with an 
internal review process led by SDA staff.  
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Building Commissioning, a quality assurance process specifically applied to construction, is a 
key component of the manual. During the fourth quarter of 2007, the SDA implemented a draft 
Commissioning Protocol, facilitated by the New Jersey Institute of Technology, which provides 
architects and engineers with guidance in developing a design that meets the standards 
established in the Design Manual.   

 
On-Call Demolition: 
A new On-Call Demolition Program has been initiated to expeditiously demolish vacant 
buildings and make land available for community needs. Under the program, the SDA has 
entered into contracts with 17 prequalified contractors, who are eligible for demolition and 
asbestos abatement work. In contrast to the past, the SDA is able to start the process quickly 
upon acquisition by dealing exclusively with this pool of firms. A process that had taken 18 to 24 
months, largely because the SDA had waited for all properties on a site to be acquired before 
proceeding, is being shortened significantly. The target is 60 days from time of acquisition until 
the beginning of demolition. 
 
Prior to the outset of On-Call Demolition, it became apparent that funding for many projects 
would be delayed or deferred. Therefore, the SDA implemented a comprehensive strategy to 
demolish all vacant buildings in its possession. As of December 31, 2007, 332 of 410 buildings 
owned by the SDA, or 81 percent, were demolished.  Of the remaining 78 buildings, a majority 
will be demolished. However, it is impractical to demolish some of the remaining buildings until 
funding is authorized for related school projects. This is largely due to site-specific reasons, such 
as cases where SDA-owned row homes are attached to others not currently in Authority 
possession. All SDA-owned properties are inspected at least weekly for safety and security. For 
the calendar year 2007, demolition totaled 215 structures. 

 

Stewardship of public dollars 
 
 

Project Charters and Project Teams 

Use of Construction Managers 

Cost Estimating 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The SDA undertook new strategies in 2007 to ensure enhanced management of public dollars.  
 
Project Charters and Project Teams: 
Project management has been enhanced through the Project Charter initiative. The initiative 
involves the Board’s affirmative action to approve project budgets, establish project benchmarks 
at the outset, and establish teams to oversee a project. The implementation of the Project Team 
initiative, with an extended team of specialized staff, will shorten project cycles. Every month 
saved in construction generates savings in total project costs. Project Teams have also been 
successful in retiring millions of dollars in unused contract contingency funds, making them 
available for other program needs. 
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Perhaps most importantly, the SDA Board’s oversight capabilities are enhanced because 
members are apprised of costs at the outset and must approve the project budget and life cycle. 
Previously, a project came before the Board only to award a construction contract, by which 
point the project was well under way and significant funds had been spent on planning, design 
and land acquisition. 
 
 
Cost Savings Initiatives: 
In December 2006, the agency’s Board of Directors concluded that an investment in human 
resources combined with enhanced management of those resources would produce considerable 
program savings. 
 
Four areas with the potential for program savings were identified as opportunities where 
enhanced resources would increase productivity and accountability as well as produce savings. 
These included improvements to project management, in-sourcing information technology 
purchasing, in-sourcing safety services and proactive initiation of cost recovery actions and 
claims mitigation. By the end of 2007, actual savings were realized in all four areas. The 
Authority achieved overall savings of $35.2 million, exceeding the 2007 year-end goal of $24.1 
million by 46 percent.  

 
Shift from Project Management Firms: 
One new SDA strategy involves a shift away from the use of project management firms (PMFs).  
Project management firms have been used by the school construction program since the outset in 
2001 in large part because there were insufficient internal personnel to expeditiously launch the 
program. Various reviews of the SCC’s past structure determined that the use of PMFs had not 
only resulted in significant cost, but often inadequately managed projects. Under current 
management, it has been determined that the SDA should move away from contracting out all 
duties that had been included in PMF contracts. The SDA has assumed responsibility for 
activities including management of the design process and handling communication with 
districts, accomplishing them more effectively and at lower cost. 
 
The SDA is developing a suite of options for project delivery as alternatives to the PMF model. 
Bidding construction management services on an individual project basis was implemented in 
2007, involving duties that are narrower and more focused than those of a PMF. The SDA has 
found that Construction Manager contract costs to date have been on par with the industry 
average, at 4.66 percent of the total project cost. Including construction management work, 
managing design consultants and handling communication with districts, PMF fees had averaged 
9.5 percent of total project cost. The Authority documented a savings of $1.8 million in 2007 
attributable to a reduction in fees for the corresponding duties assigned to Construction 
Managers.  
 
 
Cost Estimating: 
The SDA has taken steps to improve the accuracy of Construction Cost Estimates (CCE), 
achieving substantial improvements. Prior to 2007, CCEs were prepared independently by both 
the architect and the PMF, and then reconciled by the project manager prior to bidding out the 
project. 
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In 2007, the SDA hired cost estimators to support project managers and become part of the 
extended Project Team. With these changes in place, the SDA authorized the bid of 11 projects 
in 2007 with total CCEs valued at $298.8 million. The actual awards for these projects totaled 
$291.8 million, or 2.4 percent below the CCE. Seven of the 11 projects were below the CCE. 
While likely due to several factors, this performance is indicative of the SDA’s increased ability 
to predict project costs, resulting in greater budget accuracy. 

 
SDA Results 2002-2007 

Total Abbott District Projects Completed                                               559 
Overall Construction Contracts in Abbott Districts             $2,796,628,780 
Overall Construction-related Contracts                                $2,999,449,265 
Overall Construction Trade Jobs Created                                            7,400    
Overall Design Contracts                                                        $429,684,556 
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Promoting the State’s Economic Growth Strategies 
  
The SDA played a significant role in furthering the economic growth strategies of the Corzine 
administration in 2007. At any given time the Authority manages $1 billion worth of 
construction activity in what are now known as SDA Districts and in Regular Operating Districts 
(RODs), and creates jobs positively impacting the construction, construction management and 
design industries throughout New Jersey. 
 
The awarding of these contracts has a ripple effect on the local economy, providing jobs for food 
preparers, parking, security and maintenance staff.  The School Construction Program creates 
professional opportunities for environmental consultants, remediation consultants and real estate 
professionals. The need for furnishings and technology for schools also contributes to the local 
economy. 
 
The SDA had an active year in 2007. Twenty-two schools opened in September, by far the 
highest monthly total since the program’s inception, along with completion of 13 other projects. 
The year ended with an additional 37 schools under construction: 28 in Abbott Districts, 
including three demonstration projects, and nine in RODs. 
 
All told, the SDA awarded 40 construction contracts in 2007 worth a total of $320,489,984. The 
number of construction jobs being created by those contract awards is significant, estimated at 
800. 
 
The investment for construction contracts in Abbott Districts reached a total of $2,796,628,780 
from inception through 2007. Including its investment in Regular Operating Districts, the SDA 
has awarded approximately $3 billion in construction-related contracts. That translates into 
approximately 7,400 jobs for construction trades. 
 
Construction-related contracts were for school facilities projects and health-and-safety projects 
and included predevelopment work such as pilings and demolition. Included in the construction 
projects were 14 demolition contracts and emergent projects. 
 
Three design contracts worth $2,006,435 were awarded by the SDA in 2007, increasing the 
overall total from the program’s inception to $429,684,556. 
 
The SDA also furthers the State’s economic goals with its focus on awarding contracts to Small 
Business Enterprises (SBEs). The number of contracts awarded to SBEs for 2007 was 23.  
 
Total SDA contracts for construction, construction management and design awarded in 2007 
totaled $329,430,937. Of that amount, SBE contractors were awarded $188,131,827 in contracts, 
or 57 percent. That represents a jump from 37 percent in 2006 and was far above the State 
mandate of 25 percent. The SDA continues its commitment to the Small Business Enterprise 
program, which is designed to monitor and ensure that small, minority- and women-owned 
businesses participate in the program. 
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The Authority recognizes that its percentages for Minority and Women Business Enterprises are 
a concern and is striving to improve its record. Of SDA’s total contracts for 2007, $5,891,432 
(1.79 percent) went to African-American-owned Business Enterprises and $2,046,218 (0.62 
percent) went to Hispanic-owned Business Enterprises. Asian-owned Business Enterprises 

You are Viewing an Archived Copy from the New Jersey State Library



contracted for $36,345,088 (11.03 percent of the contract work).  In addition, the total for 
Women-owned Business Enterprises was $5,308,360, for a total of 1.61 percent of all SDA 
contracts for the reporting period. Many Minority and Women-owned Business Enterprises also 
are certified as SBEs. 
 
The Construction Trades Training Program for Women and Minorities (CTTP-WM) is a free 
preparatory outreach and training program for Abbott District residents interested in the 
construction industry. The program is funded, overseen and evaluated by the SDA and 
administered by the NJ Department of Labor and Workforce Development (LWD). LWD 
contracts with organizations within the New Jersey community to implement the program to 
women and minorities. Participants receive training to upgrade their math and reading skills, and 
to gain familiarity with the construction industry and the NJ building trades unions. At the end of 
the program, “graduates” are prepared to compete for union apprenticeships in the NJ Building 
and Construction Trades Council.  New training providers are currently being reviewed. 
 
The administration has a strategy to advance economic development and growth. The SDA 
believes that Smart Growth Schools can be incorporated within that strategy. The initiative 
involves partnering with developers to provide school facilities projects in SDA Districts through 
the use of alternate funding sources and private sector efficiencies.  

2007 Economic Impact of School Construction 
2007 Construction Contracts Awarded                                                     40 
Total of Construction Contracts                                              $320,489,984 
Estimated Construction Jobs Created                                                      800 
Contracts to Small Business Enterprises                                                   23 
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Management’s Report on Internal Financial Controls 
 
Governance 
 
Pursuant to P.L.2007, c.137, s.3 (N.J.S.A. 52:18A-237) and Executive Order 122 (2004), the New 
Jersey Schools Development Authority (the “Authority”) is required to undergo an annual financial 
statement audit.  The Authority’s 2007 financial statements have been audited by Ernst & Young 
LLP, an independent accounting firm.  In performing their audit, Ernst & Young considered the 
Authority’s internal control structure in determining the extent of audit procedures to be applied.  In 
addition, Ernst & Young was given unrestricted access to all financial records and related data of the 
Authority, including minutes of all Board and Audit Committee meetings.  Ernst & Young has issued 
an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s 2007 financial statements, which audit report, dated March 
7, 2008, is presented on page 1 of the 2007 financial statements.  
 
The Authority is responsible for both the accuracy of the financial data and the completeness and 
fairness of its presentation, including all disclosures. The financial statements are prepared in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.  In preparing the 
financial statements, management makes informed judgments and estimates of the expected effects 
of events and transactions that are currently being reported. 
 
The Audit Committee assists the Board in fulfilling its oversight responsibilities for the integrity and 
quality of the Authority’s financial statements, the financial reporting process, the system of internal 
controls, the external auditor’s qualifications and independence, the performance of the Authority’s 
internal audit function and external auditors, the audit process and the Authority’s process for 
monitoring compliance with laws, regulations and ethical requirements. The Audit Committee 
periodically meets with management, as well as the SDA’s independent accountant and internal 
auditor. Both the independent accountant and the internal auditor have unrestricted assess to the 
Audit Committee. For a portion of at least two meetings a year, the Audit Committee meets 
separately with the independent accountant to discuss internal controls and other financial matters. 
 
The Authority’s Governance & Compliance Division administers the “Status of Audit Reports” and 
collects management responses to internal and external audit findings, which report is disseminated 
and reviewed with the Audit Committee bi-monthly. In addition, the internal auditors review these 
responses as part of a risk assessment to identify future audits.  Management considers the internal 
and external auditors’ recommendations concerning the Authority’s internal controls and takes 
appropriate responsive action.  Though corrective actions have been taken in response to certain 
internal control deficiencies, further management action is required to appropriately address other 
internal control areas.  Management views these kinds of remedial actions as part of a long-term 
continuous process to improve internal controls. 
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Budgetary and Financial Controls 
 
The Authority maintains a system of internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that 
transactions are executed in accordance with management’s requirements and authority, 
responsibilities are appropriately segregated, the financial statements are prepared in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, and the assets of the Authority are 
properly safeguarded. Since internal controls are designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, 
assurance that these objectives are met, there are inherent limitations in the effectiveness of any 
system of internal controls.  The concept of reasonable assurance generally recognizes that: (1) the 
cost of a control should not exceed the benefits likely to be derived; and (2) the valuation of costs and 
benefits requires estimates and judgments by management. These internal controls are subject to 
continuous evaluation by the Authority’s management. 
 
Budgetary Controls: 
The Authority maintains budgetary controls to ensure operating expenditures do not exceed the 
annual level approved by the Board. An actual versus budget analysis of accounts is performed 
monthly and the results are summarized and presented to the Audit Committee in a monthly report. 
The Authority may also allocate a portion of its operating budget for various internal capital projects 
such as expenditures for leasehold improvements, and the acquisition of equipment, computer 
software, furniture and fixtures. The Authority’s Capitalization & Depreciation policy prescribes 
when capitalization of an asset is appropriate. 
 
In addition, the Authority develops and maintains comprehensive project budgets for each of the 
school facilities projects that it manages.  These project budgets include all financial aspects of a 
project and are reviewed and revised monthly, as necessary. The data obtained in the monthly 
reforecasting sessions is compared to the Board-approved Capital Plan and then summarized and 
presented to the Audit Committee in a monthly report.  The Authority is further enhancing its project 
management capabilities through the development and implementation of Primavera Expedition, a 
project management software application.  Among other things, this system will be used to manage 
project budgets and schedules. 
 
Financial Controls: 
The Authority maintains financial controls through the use of an integrated accounting and budgeting 
system which enables it to access, analyze, and report financial data.  Furthermore, the Authority 
utilizes financial reporting software to: (1) efficiently and effectively manage its internal financial 
operations by automating various financial reporting processes; (2) identify financial trends; and (3) 
generate accurate and timely financial data. These capabilities are continuously improved to meet 
new information needs. 
 
To ensure the adequacy of the Authority’s internal controls, policies and procedures are issued and 
periodically updated. These policies and procedures include a Code of Ethics to foster a strong 
ethical climate, and are communicated to the Authority’s employees as deemed appropriate. The 
Authority has established a Policy Committee, comprised of executives and senior management, 
which is responsible for developing, reviewing and disseminating the Authority’s policies and 
procedures.  These policies and procedures provide a system of internal controls and accountability 
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which is designed to safeguard the Authority’s assets. The Authority’s internal auditors periodically 
review the Authority’s adherence to internal control policies and procedures. 
 
 
The Authority has issued an Operating Authority policy approved by the Board that designates those 
persons who are required (either generally or in specific transactions) to approve contracts and/or to 
execute documents legally binding on the Authority, or to sign checks and approve disbursements on 
behalf of the Authority.  Several other policies and procedures (or other analogous documents, 
including, but not limited to: policy notices; bulletins; standard operating procedures; etc.) have been 
implemented in the areas of accounting, accounts payable, procurement and project management. 
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EO 37 
2007 Corrective Action Report 

 
 

 
In compliance with Executive Order 37 (2006), the New Jersey Schools Development Authority 
(“SDA”) presents the following overview of action taken to enhance internal processes. 
 
Executive Order 134 
With respect to procurement activity for the schools program, the SDA has fully met the 
requirements of Executive Order 134, which includes the requirement that every authority 
comply with procedures designed to limit or ban campaign contributions by vendors doing 
business with the State or the Authority.  With the following limited exceptions, the SDA has 
also met the requirements of Executive Order 134 with regard to procurement activity for the 
SDA operation:   
 

• awards to five vendors preceded submission and review of required documentation by 
the NJ Department of Treasury.  Submissions from all five vendors were 
subsequently approved by Treasury staff. 

 
We have conformed policies and procedures for procurement activity for the SDA operation to 
ensure the same full compliance with Executive Order 134 exhibited by all other procurement 
activity. 
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Report of Independent Auditors 
 
Members of the Authority 
  New Jersey Schools Development Authority 
 
We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the New Jersey Schools 
Development Authority (the Authority), a component unit of the State of New Jersey, as of 
December 31, 2007 and for the year then ended as listed in the table of contents.  These financial 
statements are the responsibility of the Authority’s management.  Our responsibility is to express 
an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. We were not engaged to 
perform an audit of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting.  Our audit included 
consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control over financial reporting.  Accordingly, we express 
no such opinion.  An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation.  We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 
 
As discussed in Note 10, during 2007, the Authority adopted Governmental Accounting  
Standards Board Statement No. 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for 
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the New Jersey Schools Development Authority as of December 31, 
2007, and the changes in its financial position for the year then ended in conformity with U.S. 
generally accepted accounting principles. 
 
Management’s discussion and analysis and the schedule of funding progress on pages 2 to 9 and 
page 32 are not a required part of the financial statements but are supplementary information 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board.  We have applied certain limited 
procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of 
measurement and presentation of this required supplementary information.  However, we did not 
audit the information and express no opinion on it. 
 
 

 
 

March 7, 2008 
 

  
1
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New Jersey Schools Development Authority 
(a component unit of the State of New Jersey) 

 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 
For the Year ended December 31, 2007 

 
 
This section of the New Jersey Schools Development Authority’s (the “Authority” or 
“SDA”) annual financial report presents our discussion and analysis of the Authority’s 
financial performance during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2007. This management 
discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the Authority’s financial 
statements and accompanying notes. 
 
Background 
 
The SDA was established on August 6, 2007 to replace the New Jersey Schools Construction 
Corporation (“SCC”) pursuant to reform legislation (P.L.2007, c.137).  As of the date of the 
legislation, the SCC was dissolved and all its functions, powers, duties and employees were 
transferred to the SDA.  Organizationally, the Authority is situated in, but not of, the New 
Jersey Department of the Treasury.  Key provisions of the reform legislation are discussed 
below. 
 
The SCC was created on October 1, 2002, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 34:1B-159 and Executive 
Order #24 (2002), as a subsidiary organization of the New Jersey Economic Development 
Authority (EDA).  As a separate activity set apart from the EDA’s mandated economic 
development mission, the SCC’s task was to carry out the obligations of the EDA, with the 
exception of the power to incur indebtedness, in undertaking the construction of school 
facilities projects in New Jersey (“State”).  Under P.L.2007, c.137, the EDA continues its role 
as the financing agent for the School Construction Program and maintains a seat on the 
Authority’s Board of Directors.  
 
The School Construction Program in New Jersey was initiated in response to the New Jersey 
Supreme Court’s decision in Raymond Abbott et al. v. Fred G. Burke, 153 N.J. 480 (1998), 
which eventually led to the Legislature’s adoption of the Educational Facilities Construction 
and Financing Act, P.L.2000, c.72 (“EFCFA”) on July 18, 2000.  As a result of this court 
decision and the EFCFA, the State is required to provide certain educational infrastructure 
improvements in the poor, urban school districts (“Abbott School Districts”) so that students 
in these school districts can receive a thorough and efficient education, an explicit 
requirement of the New Jersey Constitution.  The EFCFA was amended in 2007 pursuant to 
reform legislation discussed below. 
 
The School Construction Program is the largest public construction program undertaken by 
the State of New Jersey and represents one of the largest school construction programs ever 
undertaken in the nation. The EFCFA provides for an aggregate $8.6 billion principal amount 
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of bond proceeds (“EFCFA funding”) to be issued by the EDA and transferred to the 
Authority. Of this amount, $6 billion is slated for the Abbott School Districts, $2.5 billion is 
for non-Abbott districts (“Regular Operating Districts”), and $100 million is for vocational 
schools. 
 
Reform Legislation (P.L.2007, c.137) 
 
In August 2007, Governor Jon S. Corzine signed legislation that made several changes to the 
School Construction Program. The initiatives provided in the reform legislation modified 
the governance and strengthened oversight of the program. Organizational structure was 
enhanced by establishing the SDA as an independent State Authority, rather than as a 
subsidiary corporation of the EDA.  The number of public members was increased to 11 
and the members require confirmation by the State Senate. In addition, the legislation 
provides enhanced opportunities for the 31 Abbott School Districts, the public, and 
stakeholders to provide input during the various phases of the construction of school 
facilities projects.  Other key initiatives of the legislation are: 
 

• Oversight has been enhanced by requiring the Authority to formally report upon its 
activities every six months to the Governor and Legislature. 

• Abbott School Districts are no longer barred from managing projects of more than 
$500,000 and are permitted to address their own capital maintenance projects. 
The Department of Education will develop regulations regarding districts’ 
eligibility to manage projects and their capacity to do so. 

• Eliminates the requirement that the school facilities projects of Level II State 
monitoring districts and districts with a district aid percentage of 55% or greater be 
constructed by the Authority, as well as the option for a district with a district aid 
percentage of less than 55% to elect to have the Authority construct a school facilities 
project. A “grandfather” provision is included for projects approved prior to the 
effective date of the legislation. 

• Sites identified for schools are preserved for a 180-day period. The Authority will 
have the opportunity to acquire property before approvals or variances are granted 
that could escalate cost.  

• Abbott School Districts will be required to submit an inventory of district- and 
municipally-owned land if they seek to purchase land for a school. The district 
and municipality will have to explain why their own properties are unsuitable.  

• The process of prioritizing and sequencing school facility projects is 
institutionalized, providing consistency with the State’s educational policy. 

• The Commissioner of Education, in consultation with an Abbott School District, 
is directed to give an educational priority ranking of New Jersey school facilities 
projects. 

• The SDA, in consultation with the Commissioner of Education and the Abbott 
School Districts, will also create and maintain a state-wide strategic plan to 
sequence projects. 
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School Construction Program Authorized Funding and Disbursements 
 
The Authority does not have an economic interest in any school facility project. With the 
exception of interest income on invested funds, the Authority does not generate substantial 
operating revenues, yet it incurs significant operating expenses to administer the School 
Construction Program. Costs related to school facilities projects are reported as school 
facilities project costs in the statement of activities. Administrative and general expenses, 
considered to be eligible project costs under the EFCFA, but not identifiable to a specific 
project, are also paid from EFCFA funding. 
 
In April 2007, the Board of Directors approved a Capital Plan (the “2007 Capital Plan”) 
which, in effect, is a revision to the capital plan adopted by the Board in July 2005.  The most 
significant modification to the plan was the decision to defer construction of 27 projects 
included in the 2005 Capital Plan.  The deferral of construction was necessary due to an 
estimated $600 million shortfall to fund the plan in its entirety.  Although construction of 
these projects is deferred, sufficient funding is provided through completion of design and 
pre-construction activities.   As regards to the funding of other projects, the 2007 Capital Plan 
provides full funding through construction of 32 school facilities projects in the Abbott 
School Districts.  
 
As of December 31, 2007, essentially all of the funds authorized under the statutory bonding 
cap have either been committed or set aside in the 2007 Capital Plan approved by the SDA 
Board.  Regarding monies set aside in the plan, approximately $150 million is reserved for 
emergent projects and other unforeseen events.  Therefore, until such time that the bonding 
cap is increased the School Construction Program will neither undertake any additional 
school facilities projects in the Abbott School Districts (with the exception of emergent 
projects as program reserve funds permit) nor provide any new funding grants to the Regular 
Operating Districts.  
 
In October 2007, the Education Law Center (“ELC”), an organization representing school 
children in the low-income communities, filed legal action asking the New Jersey 
Supreme Court to set December 31, 2007 as the deadline for the Legislature to provide 
the funding needed to restart the School Construction Program. On February 19, 2008, 
the Supreme Court denied the ELC’s motion finding the relief sought by the plaintiffs 
premature based on the Governor’s representation that it would seek passage of 
legislation to raise the bond cap by a minimum of $2.5 billion in February 2008.  The 
additional $2.5 billion is expected to provide sufficient funds to complete the 
construction of the 27 projects deferred in the 2007 Capital Plan and provide needed 
funding for other projects identified through the prioritization of projects identified in 
each district’s Long-Range Facilities Plan, as well as for emergent projects and other 
unforeseen events.  There can be no assurance that the Authority will receive additional 
funding above the $8.6 billion presently authorized by the State under the EFCFA. 
 
Through December 31, 2007, the Authority has received $6.921 billion of the allotted $8.6 
billion principal amount of bond proceeds authorized for the School Construction Program. 
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In addition, as of that date, the Authority has disbursed 72.5% of the current total funding, as 
follows: 
 
 EFCFA Funding Total Funding1 Disbursements % Paid 
Abbott School Districts $6,000,000,000 $6,095,302,906 $4,429,917,837 72.7% 
Regular Operating Districts 2,500,000,000 2,538,721,001 1,816,215,083 71.5% 
Vocational Schools      100,000,000 101,547,218 86,405,461 85.1% 
   Totals $8,600,000,000 $8,735,571,125 $6,332,538,381 72.5% 
 

1 Includes EFCFA funding as well as other income and miscellaneous revenue of $135.6 million earned 
through December 31, 2007, consisting primarily of interest income on invested funds and State 
appropriations received prior to 2003. 

 
The 31 Abbott School Districts are located in 14 Counties throughout the State, as follows: 
 
County School District  County School District 
Atlantic Pleasantville  Hudson Union City 
Bergen Garfield  Hudson West New York 
Burlington Burlington City  Mercer Trenton 
Burlington Pemberton Township  Middlesex New Brunswick 
Camden Camden  Middlesex Perth Amboy 
Camden Gloucester City  Monmouth Asbury Park 
Cumberland Bridgeton  Monmouth Keansburg 
Cumberland Millville  Monmouth Long Branch 
Cumberland Vineland  Monmouth Neptune Township 
Essex East Orange  Passaic Passaic City 
Essex Irvington  Passaic Paterson 
Essex Newark  Salem Salem City 
Essex Orange  Union Elizabeth 
Hudson Harrison  Union Plainfield 
Hudson Hoboken  Warren Phillipsburg 
Hudson Jersey City    

 
From its inception through 2007, the SDA has completed construction of 451 school facilities 
projects in the Abbott School Districts consisting of: 41 new schools; 37 major additions, 
renovations and/or rehabilitations; 19 minor rehabilitation projects; and 354 projects that 
addressed health and safety issues. Of these projects, 26 were completed during 2007, 
including 13 new schools and 6 major additions, renovations and/or rehabilitations. The 
SDA’s funding to date in these 451 school facilities projects is over $2.579 billion.  In 
addition, the SDA provides funding to Abbott School Districts through Section 13A Grant 
Agreements for projects with construction costs valued at less than $500,000.  To date, the 
SDA has provided 211 grants to the Abbott School Districts worth in excess of $48 million in 
State funding.  
 
During 2007, the SDA completed construction of the first two of six Demonstration Projects 
designated for the Abbott School Districts.  The completed projects include the $73.0 million 
(SDA-share) Octavius V. Catto Community School and Boys & Girls Club of Camden 
County and the $54.8 million (SDA-share) Center City School in Vineland.  Demonstration 
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Projects, as provided for under the EFCFA, are designed as community development 
initiatives with schools serving as a community anchor to provide children with safe, modern 
classrooms while maximizing urban renewal efforts. The remaining Demonstration Projects 
located in East Orange, New Brunswick, Trenton, and Union City, are currently forecasted to 
cost upwards of nearly $543 million to construct.  By the end of 2007, only the New 
Brunswick Demonstration Project had not commenced construction.  
 
Since its inception, the SDA has completed construction of 13 school facilities projects that it 
managed for the Regular Operating Districts. These projects consist of four new schools - 
three of which were completed in 2007 - and nine major additions, renovations and/or 
rehabilitations.  The SDA’s funding to date in these 13 school facilities projects is over $135 
million.  Additionally, since program inception, the Authority has executed 2,563 Section 15 
Grant Agreements totaling $2.205 billion of State funding to Regular Operating Districts. 
These grants have helped to fund school facilities projects at 1,431 schools in 473 Regular 
Operating Districts throughout the 21 counties of New Jersey. Furthermore, these grants 
support an additional investment of $4.902 billion in construction funded by the Regular 
Operating Districts. 
 
Not counting the Demonstration Projects, as of December 31, 2007 the Authority has 26 
school facilities projects under construction which, in the aggregate, have an estimated cost at 
completion of more than $1.171 billion. 
 
The following un-audited information provides insight into the activities of the School 
Construction Program during the last five years and is not intended to be presented in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 
 
 $ In thousands 
 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

EFCFA funding received from State $800,000 $600,000 $2,075,000  $1,700,000 $607,929
Investment earnings 25,697 39,702 17,473 8,098 5,488
Administrative and general expenses 35,750 31,717 29,127 27,950 22,135
Capital expenditures 1,027 349 194 844 7,610
School facilities project costs 925,665 1,061,962 1,466,536 1,374,637 1,096,481
Employee count at end of year 272 241 240 250 204
 
2007 Financial Highlights 
 

• The Authority’s total net assets are $477.7 million 
• Cash and investments are $774.9 million 
• Total revenues are $827 million, $800 million of which is EFCFA funding received 

from the State (or 96.7%) 
• Total expenses are $963 million, $925.7 million of which are school facilities project 

costs (or 96.1%) 
• Excess of general fund expenditures over general fund revenues is $134.3 million 
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Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
The 2007 financial statements of the Authority cover the period from January 1, 2007 to 
December 31, 2007.  For financial reporting purposes, the transition to a new authority was a 
change in the name of the legal entity. The New Jersey Office of Management and Budget 
was consulted regarding the presentation of the Authority’s 2007 financial statements, and 
they are in agreement that separate financial statements are neither required for the SCC, for 
the period from January 1, 2007 through the effective date of the legislation, nor for the SDA 
for the period from enactment to December 31, 2007. 
 
The financial section of this annual report consists of two parts: Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis (this section); and the basic financial statements. The Authority’s basic financial 
statements consist of three components: 1) government-wide financial statements; 2) 
governmental fund financial statements (these are also referred to as the “general fund” 
financial statements); and 3) notes to financial statements.  Because the Authority operates a 
single governmental program, its government-wide and governmental fund financial 
statements have been combined using a columnar format that reconciles individual line items 
of general fund financial data to government-wide data in a separate column on the face of 
the financial statement. 
 
Government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview 
of the Authority’s finances, in a manner similar to a private sector business. The statement of 
net assets presents information on all of the Authority’s assets and liabilities, with the 
difference between the two reported as net assets. Over time, an increase or decrease in net 
assets may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Authority is 
improving or deteriorating. 
 
The statement of activities presents information showing how the Authority’s net assets 
changed during the most recent period. All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the 
underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash 
flows. Thus, revenue and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will 
only result in cash flows in the future fiscal period. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are designed to provide the reader information about 
an entity’s various funds. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain 
control over the resources that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The 
Authority uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related 
legal requirements. The Authority operates a single governmental fund for financial reporting 
purposes and this fund is considered a general fund. 
 
The focus of governmental fund financial statements is on near-term inflows and outflows of 
spendable resources as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the 
fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating the Authority’s near-term financing 
requirements. 
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Because the focus of the governmental fund is narrower than that of the government-wide 
financial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for the governmental 
fund with similar information presented in the government-wide financial statements. By 
doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the Authority’s near-term 
financing decisions. Both the fund balance sheet and the financial statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this 
comparison. 
 
Financial Analysis of the Authority 
 
Net Assets - The Authority’s net assets decreased to $477.7 million at year-end, primarily 
due to 2007 expenditures for school facilities projects ($925.7 million) exceeding 2007 State 
funding under the EFCFA ($800 million). The following table summarizes the Authority’s 
financial position at December 31, 2007 and 2006. 
  
 $ In thousands  
  

2007 
 

2006 
$  Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

%  Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

Current assets $776,679 $897,398 $(120,719) (13.5)% 
Capital assets-net 6,144 6,690 (546) (8.2)% 
Total assets 782,823 904,088 (121,265) (13.4)% 

Current liabilities 281,974 268,411 13,563 5.1% 
Non-current liabilities 23,141 22,009 1,132 5.1% 
Total liabilities 305,115 290,420 14,695 5.1% 

Net assets:     
Invested in capital assets 6,144 6,690 (546) (8.2)% 
Restricted for Qualified Zone 

Academies 
 

2,829 
 

2,690 
 

139 
 

5.2% 
Restricted for Schools Construction 

Special Revenue Fund 
 

468,735 
 

604,288 
 

(135,553) 
 

(22.4)% 
Total net assets $477,708 $613,668 $(135,960) (22.2)% 

 
Operating Activities - During the bidding process, the Authority charges a minimal fee 
ranging from $50 up to $500 for copies of design plans and specifications as specified in the 
construction project advertisements.  
 
The Authority earns interest on invested funds primarily through its participation in the State 
Cash Management Fund, a fund managed by the Division of Investment under the 
Department of Treasury.  The fund consists of U.S. Treasury obligations, government 
agencies obligations, certificates of deposit and commercial paper. 
 
The following table summarizes the change in net assets for the years ended December 31, 
2007 and 2006.  
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 $ In thousands  
  

2007 
 
2006 

$  Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

%  Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

Revenues     
EFCFA funding received from State $800,000 $600,000 $200,000 33.3% 
Bidding fees-plans and specs 44 31 13 44.9% 
Investment earnings 25,697 39,702 (14,005) (35.3)% 
Rental property income 1,277 386 891 230.5% 
Other revenue 10 30 (20) (67.6)% 
Total revenues 827,028 640,149 186,879 29.2% 

Expenses   
Administrative and general expenses 35,750 31,717 4,033 12.7% 
Depreciation 1,573 1,514 59 3.9% 
School facilities project costs 925,665 1,061,962 (136,297) (12.8)% 
Total expenses 962,988 1,095,193 (132,205) (12.1)% 
Change in net assets (135,960) (455,044) 319,084 (70.1)% 
Net assets, beginning of year 613,668 1,068,712 (455,044) (42.6)% 
Net assets, end of year $477,708 $613,668 $(135,960) (22.2)% 

 
Contacting the Authority’s Financial Management 
 
This financial report is designed to provide New Jersey citizens and taxpayers, and the 
Authority’s customers, clients and creditors, with a general overview of the Authority’s 
finances and to demonstrate the Authority’s accountability for the funds it receives from the 
State. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact 
the Office of the Chief Financial Officer, New Jersey Schools Development Authority, P.O. 
Box 991, Trenton, NJ 08625-0991, or visit our web site at www.njsda.gov. 
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New Jersey Schools Development Authority 
(a component unit of the State of New Jersey) 

 
Statement of Net Assets and General Fund Balance Sheet 

 
December 31, 2007 

 
 
 General Fund 

Total 
Adjustments 

(Note 8) 
Statement of 
Net Assets 

    
Assets    
Cash and cash equivalents $774,937,584  $774,937,584 
Receivables 840,000  840,000 
Prepaid expenses 901,648  901,648 
Capital assets-net of accumulated 
depreciation of $6,943,347  $6,144,329 6,144,329 

Total assets 776,679,232 6,144,329 782,823,561 
    
Liabilities    
Accrued school facilities project costs 228,160,896 18,162,689 246,323,585 
Other post-employment benefits 
obligation  1,567,271 1,567,271 

Other accrued liabilities 2,811,425 3,411,110 6,222,535 
Deposits 51,001,688  51,001,688 
Total liabilities 281,974,009 23,141,070 305,115,079 
    
Fund Balances and Net Assets    
Fund balances:    
Reserved for prepaid expenses 901,648 (901,648)  
Reserved for qualified zone academies 2,828,715 (2,828,715)  
Unreserved-designated for schools 
   construction special revenue fund 490,974,860 (490,974,860)  

Total fund balances 494,705,223 (494,705,223)  
Total liabilities and fund balances $776,679,232   
    
Net Assets    
Invested in capital assets  6,144,329 6,144,329 
Restricted for qualified zone academies  2,828,715 2,828,715 
Restricted for schools construction 
   special revenue fund  468,735,438 468,735,438 

Total net assets  $477,708,482 $477,708,482 
 
See accompanying notes. 
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New Jersey Schools Development Authority 
(a component unit of the State of New Jersey) 

 
Statement of Activities and General Fund Revenues,  

Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances 
 

For the Year ended December 31, 2007 
 

 
 General Fund 

Total 
Adjustments 

(Note 8) 
Statement of 

Activities 
   
Revenues  
School Construction Program:  
EFCFA funding received from State $800,000,000  $800,000,000
Bidding fees-plans and specs 44,550  44,550

General:  
Investment earnings 28,354,347 $(2,657,140) 25,697,207
Rental property income 1,276,822  1,276,822
Other revenue 9,693  9,693

Total revenues 829,685,412 (2,657,140) 827,028,272
  

Expenditures/Expenses  
Administrative and General:  
Salaries and benefits 24,062,569 1,682,886 25,745,455
Other administrative and general 10,003,944  10,003,944

Capital expenditures 1,027,056 (1,027,056) -
Capital depreciation 1,573,235 1,573,235
School facilities project costs 928,873,758 (3,208,396) 925,665,362
Total expenditures/expenses 963,967,327 (979,331) 962,987,996
  
Excess of expenditures (over)/under  
   revenues (134,281,915) (1,677,809) 
  
Change in net assets  (135,959,724)
  
Fund Balance/Net Assets  
Beginning of year, January 1, 2007 628,987,138 (15,318,932) 613,668,206
End of year, December 31, 2007 $494,705,223 $(16,996,741) $477,708,482
 
See accompanying notes.
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1.  Nature of the Authority 
 
The New Jersey Schools Development Authority (the “Authority” or “SDA”) was 
established on August 6, 2007 to replace the New Jersey Schools Construction Corporation 
(“SCC”) pursuant to reform legislation (P.L.2007, c.137).  As of the date of the legislation, 
the SCC was dissolved and all its functions, powers, duties and employees were transferred 
to the SDA.  The Authority is governed by its own Board of Directors and is fiscally 
dependent upon the State of New Jersey (“State”) for funding.  Organizationally, the 
Authority is situated in, but not of, the New Jersey Department of the Treasury.  
 
These 2007 financial statements of the Authority cover the period from January 1, 2007 to 
December 31, 2007.  For financial reporting purposes, the transition to a new authority was a 
change in the name of the legal entity. The New Jersey Office of Management and Budget 
was consulted regarding the presentation of the Authority’s 2007 financial statements, and 
they are in agreement that separate financial statements are neither required for the SCC, for 
the period from January 1, 2007 through the effective date of the legislation, nor for the SDA 
for the period from enactment to December 31, 2007. 
 
The SCC was created on October 1, 2002, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 34:1B-159 and Executive 
Order #24 (2002), as a subsidiary organization of the New Jersey Economic Development 
Authority (EDA).  With the exception of the power to incur indebtedness, the Authority 
assumed all the responsibilities and obligations conferred upon the EDA pursuant to the 
Educational Facilities Construction and Financing Act, P.L.2000, c.72 (“EFCFA”) relating to 
the construction of school facilities projects in the State.  Under P.L.2007, c.137, the EDA 
continues its role as the financing agent for the School Construction Program and maintains a 
seat on the Authority’s Board of Directors.  
 
The School Construction Program in New Jersey was initiated in response to the New Jersey 
Supreme Court’s decision in Raymond Abbott et al. v. Fred G. Burke, 153 N.J. 480 (1998), 
which eventually led to the Legislature’s adoption of the EFCFA on July 18, 2000.  As a 
result of this court decision and the EFCFA, the State is required to provide certain 
educational infrastructure improvements in the poor, urban school districts (“Abbott School 
Districts”) so that students in these school districts can receive a thorough and efficient 
education, an explicit requirement of the New Jersey Constitution.  School facilities projects 
constructed in any of the 31 designated Abbott School Districts are eligible for full funding 
by the State.  The EFCFA was amended in 2007 pursuant to P.L. 2007, c.137. 
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The EFCFA currently provides for an aggregate $8.6 billion principal amount of bond 
proceeds (“EFCFA funding”) to be issued by the EDA and transferred to the Authority. Of 
this amount, $6 billion is slated for the Abbott School Districts, $2.5 billion is for non-Abbott 
districts (“Regular Operating Districts”) and $100 million is for vocational schools.  
 
The Authority has reviewed its current operating cost obligations and outstanding 
commitments.  It has concluded that sufficient resources are available to satisfy these 
anticipated expenditures through at least January 1, 2009.  Assuming the realization of assets 
and payment of liabilities in the ordinary course of business, the accompanying financial 
statements have been prepared on the basis that the Authority will continue to operate as a 
going concern.  
 
In the Abbott School Districts, the Authority has 26 school facilities projects currently under 
construction and 4 fully-funded projects awaiting the award of construction contracts.  Six of 
the projects in construction pre-date both the 2005 and 2007 Capital Plans.  The Authority is 
committed to completing these 30 projects, and has set aside the necessary funds to ensure 
they are completed with the remaining authorized funding provided under the EFCFA.  The 
Authority has 27 additional Abbott School District projects in various stages of 
predevelopment and design that are partially funded, and numerous other projects that are 
suspended; however, these facilities will not be constructed until the Authority receives 
additional State funding. 
 
Apart from those circumstances where program reserve funds are made available to address 
emergent projects and other unforeseen events, the Authority will neither undertake any 
additional school facilities projects nor provide any new funding grants to school districts 
unless additional funding is provided by the State.  In October 2007, the Education Law 
Center (“ELC”), an organization representing school children in the low-income 
communities, filed legal action asking the New Jersey Supreme Court to set December 
31, 2007 as the deadline for the Legislature to provide the funding needed to restart the 
School Construction Program. On February 19, 2008, the Supreme Court denied the 
ELC’s motion finding the relief sought by the plaintiffs premature based on the 
Governor’s representation that it would seek passage of legislation to raise the bond cap 
by a minimum of $2.5 billion in February 2008. There can be no assurance that the 
Authority will receive additional funding above the $8.6 billion authorized by the State under 
the EFCFA.  
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Recent Developments 
 
(a)  Approval of 2007 Capital Plan  
 
In April 2007, the Board of Directors approved a Capital Plan (the “2007 Capital Plan”) 
which in effect is a revision to the capital plan adopted by the Board in July 2005.  The most 
significant modification to the plan was the decision to defer construction of 27 projects 
included in the 2005 Capital Plan.  The deferral of construction was necessary due to an 
estimated $600 million shortfall to fund the plan in its entirety.  The shortfall primarily stems 
from the lack of accurate cost projections at the time the plan was adopted, and inflation. 
 
In summary, the 2007 Capital Plan provides full funding through construction of 32 school 
facilities projects in the Abbott School Districts, of which 8 projects were completed in 2007.  
Of the remaining projects, 20 are active construction projects (included in the above-
mentioned 26 school facilities projects under construction), and 4 projects, as discussed 
above, are in the pre-construction phase.  Regarding the deferred projects, funds will only 
permit the completion of design and other pre-construction activities.   
 
(b)  Reform Legislation (P.L.2007, c.137) 
 
In August 2007, Governor Jon S. Corzine signed legislation that made several changes to the 
School Construction Program. The initiatives provided in the reform legislation modified 
the governance and strengthened oversight of the program. Organizational structure was 
enhanced by establishing the SDA as an independent State Authority, rather than as a 
subsidiary corporation of the EDA.  The number of public members was increased to 11 
and the members require confirmation by the State Senate. In addition, the legislation 
provides enhanced opportunities for the 31 Abbott School Districts, the public, and 
stakeholders to provide input during the various phases of the construction of school 
facilities projects.  Other key initiatives of the legislation are: 
 

• Oversight has been enhanced by requiring the Authority to formally report upon its 
activities every six months to the Governor and Legislature. 

• Abbott School Districts are no longer barred from managing projects of more than 
$500,000 and are permitted to address their own capital maintenance projects. 
The Department of Education will develop regulations regarding districts’ 
eligibility to manage projects and their capacity to do so. 

• Eliminates the requirement that the school facilities projects of Level II State 
monitoring districts and districts with a district aid percentage of 55% or greater be 
constructed by the Authority, as well as the option for a district with a district aid 
percentage of less than 55% to elect to have the Authority construct a school facilities 
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project. A “grandfather” provision is included for projects approved prior to the 
effective date of the legislation. 

• Sites identified for schools are preserved for a 180-day period. The Authority will 
have the opportunity to acquire property before approvals or variances are granted 
that could escalate cost.  

• Abbott School Districts will be required to submit an inventory of district- and 
municipally-owned land if they seek to purchase land for a school. The district 
and municipality will have to explain why their own properties are unsuitable.  

• The process of prioritizing and sequencing school facility projects is 
institutionalized, providing consistency with the State’s educational policy. 

• The Commissioner of Education, in consultation with an Abbott School District, 
is directed to give an educational priority ranking of New Jersey school facilities 
projects. 

• The SDA, in consultation with the Commissioner of Education and the Abbott 
School Districts, will also create and maintain a state-wide strategic plan to 
sequence projects. 

 
2.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
(a) Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net assets and the statement 
of activities) report information on all the activities of the Authority. 
 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given 
function or segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly 
identifiable with a specific program. Program revenues include (1) charges to customers or 
applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided 
by a given function or segment, and (2) EFCFA funding received from the State which 
monies are restricted to meeting either the operational or capital requirements of the School 
Construction Program. 
 
Separate financial statements are provided for the Authority’s governmental fund (these are 
also referred to as the “general fund” financial statements). Because the Authority operates a 
single governmental program, its government-wide and governmental fund financial 
statements have been combined using a columnar format that reconciles individual line items 
of general fund financial data to government-wide data in a separate column on the face of 
the financial statement. 
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(b) Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 
 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned 
and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of the related 
cash flows. 
 
The Authority’s governmental fund is classified as a general fund and its financial statements 
are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the modified 
accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable 
and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the 
current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this 
purpose, the Authority considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days 
of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is 
incurred, as under accrual accounting; however, expenditures related to compensated 
absences and accruals associated with remediation of the Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Middle 
School in Trenton (see Note 9) are recorded only when payment is due. 
 
(c) Revenue Recognition 
 
The Authority charges a minimal fee during the bidding process for copies of the design 
plans and specifications as specified in the construction project advertisements.  Rental 
revenue is received under a month-to-month lease occupancy agreement.  Acquisitions of 
various properties for the construction of school facilities projects generate rental revenue 
prior to the relocation of the occupants.  Fees and rental revenues are generally recognized 
when received. 
 
(d) Rebatable Arbitrage 
 
Rebatable arbitrage is defined by Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 148 as earnings on 
investment purchase with the gross proceeds of a bond issue in excess of the amount that 
would have been earned if the investments were invested at a yield equal to the yield on the 
bond issue. The amount of rebates due the federal government is determined and payable 
during each five-year period and upon final payment of the tax-exempt bonds. 
 
It is the Authority’s policy to record arbitrage rebate liabilities only when it is probable that 
any excess investment income, as defined above, will not be retained by the Authority. 
Therefore, the Authority does not record rebate liabilities in cases where it is projected that 
the liability will be negated by the 24-month spending exception in accordance with the IRC. 
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Rebatable arbitrage calculations have been performed, as of December 31, 2006, by a 
professional consulting firm engaged by the New Jersey Economic Development Authority 
(EDA), for the following EDA School Facilities Construction Bond issues: 2004 Series H, I, 
and J; and 2005 Series L, M, N, O, P, and Q.  Based on these calculations, the Authority has 
recorded an arbitrage rebate liability of $2,657,140, related to 2005 Series P-Q, on the 
statement of net assets as of December 31, 2007, with a corresponding charge to investment 
earnings on the statement of activities for the year then ended.  This accumulated rebate 
liability is estimated to be payable to the federal government on September 1, 2010. 
 
At present, arbitrage rebate calculations have not been performed for the 2006 and 2007 
Series bond issues.  The 2006 Series bonds were excluded since those bond proceeds weren’t 
received until November 2006.  Arbitrage rebate computations as of December 31, 2007 are 
not expected to be received until the spring of 2008. 
 
(e) Cash Equivalents 
 
Cash equivalents consist of highly liquid debt instruments with original maturities of three 
months or less, and participation in the State’s Cash Management Fund (“NJCMF”), a fund 
managed by the Division of Investment under the Department of Treasury.  It consists of 
U.S. Treasury obligations, government agencies obligations, certificates of deposit and 
commercial paper. Cash equivalents are stated at fair value. 
 
(f) Prepaid Expenses 
 
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are 
recorded as prepaid items in both the government-wide and governmental fund financial 
statements. 
 
(g) Capital Assets 
 
Capital assets are reported in the governmental activity column in the government-wide 
financial statements and are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if 
purchased and constructed.  The Authority’s current capitalization threshold is $10,000 for 
individual items meeting all other capitalization criterion. As of December 31, 2007, the 
Authority’s capital assets consist of leasehold improvements, equipment, computer software 
and furniture and fixtures.  Depreciation is provided by the straight-line method over the 
shorter of the life of the lease or the useful life of the related asset. 
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(h) Taxes 
 
The Authority is exempt from all federal and state income taxes and real estate taxes. 
 
(i) Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes.  Actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 
 
(j) Recently Issued GASB Standard 
 
In November 2006, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (“GASB”) issued 
Statement No. 49, “Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pollution Remediation 
Obligations,” which establishes standards of accounting and financial reporting for pollution 
remediation obligations. The Authority is required to implement Statement No. 49 during the 
fiscal year ending December 31, 2008.  As of December 31, 2007, the Authority has not 
determined the future impact of Statement No. 49 on its financial statements. 
 
3.  Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments 
 
(a) Cash Flows 
 
Overall cash and cash equivalents decreased during the year by nearly $122 million to $775 
million as follows: 
 
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year $896,731,246 
Changes in cash:  

EFCFA funding received from State 800,000,000 
Investment and interest income 28,304,347 
School facilities project costs (890,787,821) 
Administrative and general expenses (35,055,800) 
Local share deposits, net (24,228,538) 
Other, net (25,850) 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $774,937,584 
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(b) Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
Operating cash, in the form of Negotiable Order of Withdrawal (“NOW”) accounts, is held in 
the Authority’s name by two commercial banking institutions.  At December 31, 2007, the 
carrying amount of operating cash is $1,002,628 and the bank balance is $2,142,745.  
Regarding the amount held by commercial banking institutions, up to $100,000 at each 
institution is insured with Federal Deposit Insurance. 
 
Pursuant to GASB Statement No. 40, “Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures” (“GASB 
40”), NOW accounts are profiled in order to determine exposure, if any, to custodial credit 
risk (risk that in the event of failure of the counterparty the account owner would not be able 
to recover the value of its deposits or investment). Deposits are considered to be exposed to 
custodial credit risk if they are: uncollateralized (securities not pledged to the depositor); 
collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution; or collateralized with 
securities held by the financial institution’s trust department or agent but not in the 
government’s name. At December 31, 2007, all of the Authority’s deposits were 
collateralized by securities held in its name and, accordingly, not exposed to custodial credit 
risk. The Authority does not have a policy for custodial credit risk. 
 
As of December 31, 2007, cash and cash equivalents include $50,867,572 for local share 
deposits (see Note 5). 
 
(c) Investments 
 
In order to maximize liquidity, the Authority utilizes the NJCMF as its sole investment. The 
NJCMF invests pooled monies from various State and non-State agencies in primarily short-
term investments. These investments include: U.S. Treasuries; short-term commercial paper; 
U.S. Agency Bonds; Corporate Bonds; and Certificates of Deposit. Agencies that participate 
in the NJCMF typically earn returns that mirror short-term investment rates. Monies can be 
freely added or withdrawn from the NJCMF on a daily basis without penalty. At December 
31, 2007, the Authority’s investments in the NJCMF total $773,934,956. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk:  Pursuant to GASB 40, the NJCMF, which is a pooled investment, is 
exempt from custodial credit risk disclosure. The Authority does not have a policy for 
custodial credit risk. 
 
Credit Risk:  The Authority does not have an investment policy regarding the management of 
credit risk. GASB 40 requires that disclosure be made as to the credit rating of all debt 
security investments except for obligations of the U.S. government or investments guaranteed 
by the U.S. government. The NJCMF is not rated by a rating agency. 
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Interest Rate Risk:  The Authority does not have a policy to limit interest rate risk. The 
average maturity of the Authority’s sole investment, the NJCMF, is less than one year. 
 
4.  Prepaid Expenses 
 
As of December 31, 2007, the Authority’s prepaid expenses are as follows: 
 

Insurance $703,450 
Office rents 183,968 
Other 14,230 
Total prepaid expenses $901,648 

 
5.  Deposits 
 
The Authority has received funds from several local school districts as required by Local 
Share Agreements for the funding of the local share portion of Regular Operating District 
school facility projects, or to cover certain ineligible costs pertaining to projects in the Abbott 
School Districts.  These deposits, including investment earnings, are reflected as liabilities in 
the accompanying financial statements. 
 
As of December 31, 2007, deposits held in bank accounts are as follows: 
 

Egg Harbor Township $14,441,511 
Barnegat Township 14,125,513 
Buena Borough 9,626,805 
Neptune Township 4,276,681 
Clark Township 3,866,562 
City of Long Branch 1,260,062 
Cumberland Township 821,817 
City of Newark 774,832 
Harrison Township 487,408 
Fairfield Township 472,839 
Manchester Township 363,333 
Burlington City 185,306 
Other local share deposits 164,903 
    Total local share deposits 50,867,572 
Other deposits 134,116 
Total deposits $51,001,688 

 
6.  Rental of Office Space 
 
The Authority rents commercial office space for its headquarters facility in Trenton, as well 
as rents office space to house its three regional offices located in Trenton, Newark and Jersey 
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City.  The remaining terms of these leases range from six months to over six years.  Total 
rental expense for the year ended December 31, 2007 amounted to $2,067,862.   
 
Future rent commitments under operating leases are as follows: 
 

2008 $2,163,291 
2009 1,887,600 
2010 1,796,058 
2011 1,477,891 
2012 1,485,259 
2013-2014 1,281,811 
Total future rent expense $10,091,910 

 
7.  Capital Assets 
 
Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2007 is as follows: 
 

 Beginning 
Balance 

 
Additions 

 
Retirements 

Ending 
Balance 

Leasehold improvements $7,850,699 $181,042 $(113,664) $7,918,077 
Office furniture and 
equipment 

 
4,083,610 

 
459,298 

 
- 

 
4,542,908 

Computer software - 568,993 - 568,993 
Automobiles 14,068 43,630 - 57,698 
Construction in progress 225,907 (225,907) - - 
Capital assets-gross 12,174,284 1,027,056 (113,664) 13,087,676 
Less:  accumulated 
depreciation 

 
5,483,776 

 
1,573,235 

 
 (113,664) 

 
6,943,347 

Capital assets-net $6,690,508 $(546,179) $            - $6,144,329 
 
Construction in progress consists of computer software under development as of the 
beginning of the year.  This software was placed in service when it was determined to be 
operational in July 2007. 
 
8.  Reconciliation of Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 
 
(a) Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund balance sheet 

and the government-wide statement of net assets 
 
“Total fund balances” for the Authority’s general fund ($494,705,223) differs from the “net 
assets” reported on the statement of net assets ($477,708,482). This difference results from 
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the long-term economic focus of the statement of net assets versus the current financial 
resources focus of the fund balance sheet.  When capital assets (leasehold improvements, 
equipment, and furniture and fixtures) that are to be used in the Authority’s activities are 
constructed or acquired, the costs of those assets are reported as expenditures in the fund 
financial statements. However, the statement of net assets includes those capital assets among 
the assets of the Authority as a whole. In addition, expenses associated with depreciation, 
arbitrage rebate (shown as a reduction in investment earnings) and noncurrent other post-
employment benefits and compensated absences are not recorded in the fund financial 
statements. 
 

Fund balances $494,705,223 
Capital assets, net of related depreciation  
   of $6,943,347 

 
6,144,329 

Accrued school facilities project costs (18,162,689) 
Accrued other post-employment benefits (1,567,271) 
Accrued arbitrage rebate (2,657,140) 
Accrued compensated absences (753,970) 
Net assets $477,708,482 

 
(b) Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund statement of 

revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances and the government-wide 
statement of activities 

 
The governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances 
includes a reconciliation between excess of expenditures over revenues and changes in net 
assets as reported in the government-wide statement of activities.  Governmental funds report 
capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement of activities the cost of those assets 
is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense.  Also, 
some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of current 
financial resources and therefore are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds. 
 

Excess of expenditures over revenues $(134,281,915) 
Arbitrage rebate (2,657,140) 
Other post-employment benefits expense (1,567,271) 
Compensated absences expense (115,615) 
Capital asset acquisitions 1,027,056 
Depreciation expense (1,573,235) 
School facilities project costs 3,208,396 
Changes in net assets $(135,959,724) 
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9.  Commitments and Contingencies 
 
(a) Contractual Commitments 
 
At December 31, 2007, the Authority has approximately $1.559 billion of unaccrued 
contractual commitments relating to future expenditures associated with school facilities 
projects. 
 
(b) Contractor Claims 
 
Numerous contractor claims not involving lawsuits have been filed with the Authority by 
design consultants, general contractors and project management firms relating to disputes 
concerning school construction matters (e.g., delays, labor and material price increases).  The 
Authority resolves contractor claims by following the administrative process noted in the 
relevant contract.  As of December 31, 2007, the Authority’s potential loss from these claims 
has been reasonably estimated to be approximately $50.9 million, which represents an 
increase of $30.7 million from the prior year end accrual.  Accordingly, as of December 31, 
2007, an accrued liability of $50.9 million is reflected in the statement of net assets and 
general fund balance sheet and, for the year then ended, $30.7 million is charged to school 
facilities project costs on the statement of activities and general fund revenues, expenditures 
and changes in fund balances. 
 
(c) Litigation and Insurance 
 
During construction of the Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Middle School (“MLK”) in Trenton, 
New Jersey, Turner Construction Company (“Turner”), the firm contracted by the Authority 
to construct the new school facility, is alleged to have brought contaminated fill onto the site 
consisting of recycled concrete aggregate and other materials.  Testing of samples of the fill 
material collected on the site has revealed the presence of several hazardous substances.  The 
MLK site is owned by the Trenton Board of Education (“TBOE”) which filed a lawsuit 
against the Authority, Turner and others demanding, among other things, remediation of the 
site as well as costs and damages.  Construction of the new school facility ceased in May 
2005 with the structure being only partially completed. 
 
TBOE has demanded that the contaminated fill be removed from the site and replaced with 
clean fill, which will also require that the partially-constructed school be torn down and 
rebuilt (“TBOE’s demand”).  The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
(“NJDEP”) has issued a Directive and Notice to Insurers dated September 21, 2005, and a 
Supplemental Directive and Notice to Insurers dated October 24, 2005, (“NJDEP 
Directives”) which, among other things, require the Authority to comply with TBOE’s 
demand.  The Superior Court Judge presiding over this matter has placed all litigation on 
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hold, permitting the parties to resolve TBOE’s demand in accordance with the NJDEP 
Directives. 
 
The Authority has indicated its intention to fully comply with the NJDEP Directives, 
including TBOE’s demand.  As of December 31, 2007, the partially constructed school has 
been torn down.  Additionally, remediation work to remove the contaminated fill from the 
site and replace it with clean fill is substantially complete. 
 
As of December 31, 2007, the Authority estimates the cost to comply with TBOE’s demand 
to be approximately $18.2 million, which is net of $5.6 million spent to date. This amount 
represents an increase in the estimated liability of $0.8 million over the previous year’s 
estimate. The overall cost estimate ($23.8 million) includes removal of all contaminated fill 
brought onto the site and replacement with clean fill, removal of a portion of the historical fill 
on the site, environmental monitoring, reconstruction of the school facility to its prior state 
and general inflation.  Accordingly, as of December 31, 2007, an accrued liability of $18.2 
million is reflected on the statement of net assets.  For the year ended December 31, 2007, 
$4.0 million is charged to school facilities project costs on the statement of general fund 
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances for the portion of work that was 
completed in 2007; however, the $4.0 million expense is not reflected in the 2007 statement 
of activities since it was previously recognized in 2005 (when the Authority accrued $23 
million for the then estimated cost of TBOE’s demand). 
 
The Authority will vigorously oppose unrelated allegations made by the TBOE, and intends 
to seek recovery from Turner and other third parties for any cost or liability incurred by the 
Authority related to the contamination, or any associated effects including, but not limited to, 
fugitive dust that allegedly may have migrated to a nearby school facility. However, there can 
be no assurance as to either the outcome of this matter or the extent to which the Authority 
will be successful in recovering any such cost from third parties. 
 
The Authority has also either received Notices of Claims or is a named defendant in several 
lawsuits relating to its real estate activities including, among other things, disputes over 
relocation benefits, and various claims for damages.  As of December 31, 2007, management 
believes its exposure related to these matters is reasonably estimated to be $1.5 million, 
which amount represents a $2.2 million decrease from the prior year end accrual.  
Accordingly, as of December 31, 2007, an accrued liability of $1.5 million is reflected on the 
statement of net assets and general fund balance sheet and, for the year then ended, $2.2 
million is credited to school facilities project costs on the statement of activities and general 
fund revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances. 
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The Authority maintains commercial insurance coverage for, among other things, workers’ 
compensation, tort liability (including public liability and automobile) and property damage.  
As of December 31, 2007, management is not aware of any insurable claim that is expected 
to exceed its commercial insurance coverage.  In addition, the Authority is involved in 
several lawsuits not covered under its commercial insurance; however, in the opinion of 
management, none of the claims is expected to have a material effect on the Authority’s 
financial statements. 
 
10.  Employee Benefits 
 
(a) Public Employees Retirement System of New Jersey 
 
All active, full-time employees of the Authority are required as a condition of employment to 
participate in the Public Employees Retirement System of New Jersey (“PERS” or “Plan”), a 
cost-sharing, multiple-employer defined benefit plan administered by the State.  Employees 
currently contribute 5% of their annual compensation to the Plan.  The Authority’s total payroll 
for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, which approximates its covered 
payroll, was $18,622,173, $17,385,246 and $17,100,699, respectively.  
 
The primary funding objective of the PERS is to accumulate sufficient plan assets during its 
members’ active careers so as to have their pension benefits fully funded at the time of 
retirement.  Local employers are essentially responsible by State statute to cover any shortfall in 
the amount of funds required to meet the retirement system’s obligations, and those funds 
available from employee contributions and investment earnings on plan assets. Thus, 
employers may also be required to make annual normal and accrued liability contributions to 
the PERS. Pursuant to State statute, annual employer contributions to the PERS are determined 
using the projected unit credit actuarial cost method.  This method utilizes a set of actuarial 
assumptions to forecast a pension system’s liabilities and annual funding requirements. These 
assumptions include such things as mortality among active and retired members, former 
service, expected salary increases, investment performance, and rates of disability, retirement 
and withdrawal. An employer’s annual normal cost represents the present value of benefits that 
have accrued on behalf of its own members during the valuation year. An accrued liability 
contribution represents an employer’s respective share of the pension system’s unfunded 
actuarial liability amortized over a 30 to 40 year period. The unfunded actuarial liability of a 
retirement system at any time is the excess of the system’s actuarial liability over the value of 
its assets. 
 
The State and local employers, including independent authorities such as the Authority, were 
not required to make normal contributions to the PERS between 1997 and 2004 based on 
Pension Security legislation passed in 1997. Beginning in 2005, mandatory normal and 
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accrued liability contributions to the PERS were resumed since the actuarial value of the 
Plan’s assets was insufficient to support the projected value of accrued liabilities.  However, 
in order to minimize the immediate fiscal impact of the annual pension obligation, P.L. 2003, 
c.108 was enacted, which calls for a phase-in of the employer’s funding requirement.  This 
State statute provides that the Treasurer shall reduce an employer’s normal and accrued 
liability contributions to a percentage of the amount certified annually by the PERS as 
follows: 20% of the actuarially calculated liability is payable in 2005; not more than 40% of 
the actuarially calculated liability is payable in 2006; not more than 60% of the actuarially 
calculated liability is payable in 2007; not more than 80% of the actuarially calculated liability 
is payable in 2008; and 100% of the actuarially calculated liability is payable in 2009. In 2007, 
2006 and 2005, the Authority’s pension contributions to the PERS totaled $618,649, 
$309,156 and $48,633, respectively, which amounts were charged to salaries and benefits 
expense.  The Authority’s 2008 pension contribution, due on April 1, 2008, is expected to be 
in the amount of $1,006,609. 
 
The general formula for annual retirement benefits is the final average salary divided by 55, 
times the employee’s years of service. Pension benefits fully vest upon reaching 10 years of 
credited service. Members are eligible for retirement at age 60 with no minimum years of 
service required. Members who have 25 years or more of credited service may elect early 
retirement without penalty at or after age 55 and receive full retirement benefits. The PERS 
also provides death and disability benefits. All benefits are established by State statute. The 
State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division of Pension and Benefits, issues 
publicly available financial reports that include the financial statements and required 
supplementary information for the PERS. The financial reports may be obtained by writing to 
the State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division of Pension and Benefits, P.O. 
Box 295, Trenton, New Jersey, 08625-0295.  
 
(b) Deferred Compensation 
 
The Authority has established an Employees Deferred Compensation Plan under section 457 
of the Internal Revenue Code.  All active, full-time employees are eligible to participate in 
the plan, which permits participants to defer a portion of their pay in accordance with the 
contribution limits established in section 457(b) of the Internal Revenue Code.  The 
Authority does not make any contributions to the plan. 
 
(c) Other Post-Employment Benefits 
 
The Authority provides post-employment healthcare benefits (including Medicare Part B 
reimbursement) and prescription drug coverage through participation in the New Jersey 
Health Benefits Program, as sponsored and administered by the State of New Jersey, to 
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retirees having 25 years or more of service in the PERS, or to those individuals approved for 
disability retirement.  These post-employment benefits also extend to the retirees’ covered 
dependents.  Upon turning 65 years of age, a retiree must opt for Medicare as their primary 
coverage, with State benefits providing supplemental coverage.  In addition, life insurance is 
provided to retirees in an amount equal to 3/16 of their average salary during the final 12 
months of active employment.  These post-employment benefits, referred to as OPEB, are 
presently provided by the Authority at no cost to the retiree.  The State has the authority to 
establish and amend the benefit provisions offered and contribution requirements.  The plan 
is considered an agent multiple-employer defined benefit plan for financial reporting 
purposes.  The State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division of Pension and 
Benefits, issues publicly available financial reports that include the financial statements for 
the State Health Benefits Program Funds.  The financial reports may be obtained by writing 
to the State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division of Pension and Benefits, 
P.O. Box 295, Trenton, New Jersey, 08625-0295. 
 
Prior to January 1, 2007, the cost of OPEB was charged to expense as paid by the Authority.  
Pursuant to this method of accounting, the Authority’s 2006 OPEB cost was $20,954.  
Effective January 1, 2007, the Authority prospectively implemented accrual accounting for 
its OPEB obligations in accordance with GASB Statement No. 45, “Accounting and 
Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions.”  The 
Authority’s OPEB cost is calculated based on the annual required contribution of the 
employer (ARC), an amount actuarially determined in accordance with the parameters of 
GASB Statement No. 45.  The ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an 
ongoing basis, is projected to cover normal costs each year and to amortize any unfunded 
actuarial liabilities over a period not to exceed 30 years.  The Authority’s annual OPEB 
cost for 2007 and the related information for the plan are as follows: 
  

Annual required contribution $1,596,100 
Contributions made (28,829) 
Increase in net OPEB obligation 1,567,271 
Net OPEB obligation – beginning of year - 
Net OPEB obligation – end of year $1,567,271 

 
The annual OPEB cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan, and 
the net OPEB obligation for 2007 is as follows: 
 
       Percentage of 
        Annual          Annual OPEB Cost                       Net OPEB 
Year Ended   OPEB Cost    Contributed          Obligation 
12/31/2007                  $1,596,100         1.8%      $1,567,271 
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As of the valuation date (January 1, 2007), the Authority’s actuarial accrued liability was 
$8,922,100, all of which was unfunded as of December 31, 2007.  In 2007, the Authority 
began recognition of this liability over a 30-year period using 4% annual increasing 
amortization, which is representative of amortizing on a level percentage of payroll on an 
open basis.  The covered payroll (annual payroll of active employees covered by the 
plan) was $17,271,100 and the ratio of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability to the 
covered payroll was 51.7%.  Four active and two retired employees were eligible for post-
employment benefits as of the valuation date. 
 
The Authority has elected at this time to finance its annual OPEB cost on a pay-as-you-go 
basis in view of the fact that the Authority is not authorized to pre-fund an OPEB trust from 
the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds (nor from the income earned on the investment of those 
proceeds) from which it presently derives essentially all of its revenue.  Payments for post-
employment benefits related to the Authority’s two retirees totaled $28,829 in 2007.  
 
Additionally, the Authority is responsible for the cost of post-employment benefits for three 
former employees who retired from the School Construction Program when it was under the 
EDA.  The cost of post-employment benefits related to these retirees is paid directly to the 
EDA and amounted to $44,280 and $48,399, respectively, for 2007 and 2006. 
 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions:  Actuarial valuations of a perpetual plan involve 
formulating estimates and assumptions about the probability of occurrence of future events, 
such as employment, mortality and healthcare costs, among other things.  Consequently, the 
amounts derived from the current actuarial valuation are subject to continual revision as 
actual results will undoubtedly differ from past expectations and assumptions.  The schedule 
of funding progress, presented as required supplementary information following the notes to 
financial statements, presents multi-year trend information that shows whether the actuarial 
value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarial accrued 
liability for benefits. 
 
Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the substantive plan (the 
plan as understood by the employer and plan members) and include the types of benefits 
provided at the time of each valuation date and the historical pattern of benefit cost sharing 
between the employer and plan members to that point.  The actuarial methods and 
assumptions used include techniques that are designed to reduce short-term volatility in 
actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of assets, consistent with the long-term 
perspective of the calculations.   
 
For the January 1, 2007 actuarial valuation the projected unit credit actuarial cost method was 
used with a 4.5% discount rate.  Pursuant to this method, benefits are recognized from date of 
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hire to the date the employee is first eligible for benefits.  No investment return was assumed 
in the current valuation since there are no OPEB plan assets.  The healthcare cost trend 
assumed in the actuarial valuation includes an initial annual cost rate increase of between 
10% and 11% annually depending on the medical plan (i.e. traditional plan, NJ Plus or 
HMO), decreasing by .5% annually to a long-term trend rate of 5% annually commencing in 
2019.  The prescription drug cost trend assumed in the actuarial valuation includes an initial 
annual cost rate increase of 12% annually, decreasing by .5% annually to a long-term trend 
rate of 5% annually commencing in 2021.  The Medicare Part B premium reimbursement 
cost trend assumed in the actuarial valuation includes an initial annual cost rate increase of 
6.5% annually through 2009, decreasing to a long-term trend rate of 5% annually 
commencing in 2010. As required in GASB Technical Memorandum 2006-1 on the 
accounting for the federal Retiree Drug Subsidy (RDS), the Authority’s actuarial liabilities 
are shown without a reduction for the RDS even though the State Health Benefits Program 
has opted to receive the RDS. 
 
11.  Compensated Absences 
 
In accordance with GASB Statement No. 16, “Accounting for Compensated Absences”, the 
Authority recorded a liability in the amount $753,970 as of December 31, 2007. The liability 
is the value of employee accrued vacation time as of the balance sheet date and vested sick 
leave benefits that are probable of payment to employees upon retirement. The vested sick 
leave benefit to retirees for unused accumulated sick leave is calculated at the lesser of ½ the 
value of earned time or $15,000.  The payment of sick leave benefits, prior to retirement, is 
dependent on the occurrence of sickness as defined by the Authority’s policy; therefore, such 
unvested benefits are not accrued. 
 
12.  Long-Term Liabilities 
 
During 2007, the following changes in long-term liabilities are reflected in the statement of 
net assets: 
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Beginning  
Balance Additions Deductions 

Ending 
Balance 

Accrued school facilities  
  project costs $21,371,085  $(3,208,396) $18,162,689
Other post-employment benefits 
  obligation - $1,596,100 (28,829) 1,567,271
Arbitrage rebate - 2,657,140  2,657,140
Compensated absences 638,355 115,615  753,970

Total long-term liabilities $22,009,440 $4,368,855 $(3,237,225) $23,141,070
 
The general fund is normally used to liquidate long-term liabilities. As of December 31, 
2007, the Authority estimates that a majority of the $18.2 million of long-term accrued 
school facilities project costs will be liquidated in 2008. 
 
For further information, see Notes 2(d), 9(c), 10(c) and 11. 
 
13.  Net Assets 
 
The Authority’s net assets are categorized as: invested in capital assets; restricted for 
qualified zone academies; and restricted for schools construction special revenue fund. 
 
Invested in capital assets includes leasehold improvements, furniture and fixtures, equipment 
and computer software used in the Authority’s operations, net of accumulated depreciation. 
Qualified zone restricted assets include net assets that have been restricted in use for 
construction projects that qualify under Section 1397E(e)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code as 
qualified zone academies. Schools construction restricted assets include all net assets not 
included in the other two categories.  When both restricted and unrestricted resources are 
available for use, it is the Authority's policy to first use restricted resources then unrestricted 
resources as needed. 
 
The changes during 2006 and 2007 in net assets are as follows: 
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Invested in  
Capital Assets 

 
 

Restricted for 
Qualified Zone 

Academies 

Restricted for 
Schools 

Construction   
Special Revenue 

Fund 

 
 
 
 

Totals 
Net assets,  
   December 31, 2005 

 
$7,855,137 

 
$3,539,457 

 
$1,057,317,711 

 
$1,068,712,305 

(Loss)/Excess before receipt of 
   EFCFA funding and transfers 

 
(1,513,787)  

 
8,431,436 

 
6,917,649 

Capital assets acquired 349,158  (349,158) - 
EFCFA funding received 
   from State   600,000,000 600,000,000 
School facilities project costs  (850,189) (1,061,111,559) (1,061,961,748)
Net assets, 
   December 31, 2006 

 
6,690,508 

 
2,689,268 

 
604,288,430 

 
613,668,206 

(Loss)/Excess before receipt of 
   EFCFA funding and transfers (1,573,235)  (8,721,127) (10,294,362)
Capital assets acquired 1,027,056  (1,027,056) - 
EFCFA funding received 
   from State   800,000,000 800,000,000 
School facilities project costs  139,447 (925,804,809) (925,665,362)
Net assets, 
   December 31, 2007 $6,144,329 $2,828,715 $468,735,438 $477,708,482     
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$ In thousands 
  Actuarial     
  Accrued    UAAL as a 
 Actuarial Liability Unfunded   Percentage 

Actuarial Value of (AAL) -  AAL Funded Covered of Covered 
Valuation Assets Level Dollar (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll 

Date (a) (b) (b) - (a) (a) / (b) (c) (b) - (a) / (c) 

1-1-2007 $0 $8,922  $8,922  0% $17,271 52% 
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